CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MEETING
Monday, November 28, 2022 – 1:30 p.m.
City Hall, Council Chambers, Vero Beach, Florida
AGENDA
1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

3.

PRELIMINARY MATTERS
A)

Adoption of Minutes
1.

B)

October 12, 2022

Agenda Additions, Deletions and Adoption

4.

UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS/CITATIONS

5.

EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS
A)

Citation Appeals

B)

Non-Compliance / Compliance Reports
1.

Request for Board Order
a.

CASE #22-CE-12773 / 0706J
VIOLATOR: Daisy Marie Matias, as Trustee of the Daisy
Marie Matias Trust u/a/d September 14, 2022
VIOLATION: Private wastewater disposal system violation –
Code Section 78-83 (a)(4)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2016 14th Drive, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $50.00 civil penalty)

b.

CASE #22-CE-12800 / 0710J
VIOLATOR: Richard Roszkowski
VIOLATION: Private wastewater disposal system violation =
Code Section 78-83 (a)(4)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2101 14th Place, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $50.00 civil penalty)

c.

CASE #18-CE-9257 / 1564T
VIOLATOR: Dorothy M. Lucey and Maureen J. Lucey
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VIOLATION: Roofing system failing and in need of repair or
replacement – Code Section SHC 305.3; 305.31 VIOLATION
ADDRESS: 1215 Spanish Lace Lane, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963-2394
(Failure to comply)
d.

CASE #22-CE-12741 / 3575M
VIOLATOR: Scott Caviness
VIOLATION: Vehicle restrictions – Code Section 74-82
(c)(2-6)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 906 18th Street, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $50.00 civil penalty)

6.

OLD BUSINESS

7.

NEW BUSINESS

8.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

9.

CLERK’S MATTERS
A)

Cancellation of December and January Meetings Because of Renovations
to the Council Chambers

10.

ATTORNEY’S MATTERS

11.

CHAIRMAN’S MATTERS

12.

MEMBER’S MATTERS

13.

ADJOURNMENT

This is a Public Meeting. Should any interested party seek to appeal any decision made by
the Board with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a
record of the proceedings and that, for such purpose he may need to ensure that a record of
the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the
appeal is to be based. Anyone who needs a special accommodation for this meeting may
contact the City’s Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Coordinator at 978-4920 at least
48 hours in advance of the meeting.
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MINUTES
Wednesday, October 12, 2022 – 1:30 p.m.
City Hall, Council Chambers, Vero Beach, Florida
PRESENT: Chairman, Eric Price; Members: Christopher Bryant, Stephen McDonald and
Frank Pizzichillo Also Present: Code Enforcement Officer, Melody Sanderson; Code
Enforcement Officer, Jamila McGee; City Attorney, John Turner and Deputy City Clerk,
Sherri Philo
Excused Absences: Ken Daige and Linda Hillman
1.

CALL TO ORDER

Today’s meeting was called to order at 1:30 p.m.
2.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

The Chairman led the Board members and the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance to the
flag.
The Deputy City Clerk swore in staff and the audience present for today’s meeting enmasse.
At this time, the Deputy City Clerk performed the roll call.
3.

PRELIMINARY MATTERS
A)

Adoption of Minutes
1.

September 14, 2022

Mr. Price made a motion to adopt the minutes of the September 14, 2022 Code
Enforcement Board meeting. Mr. McDonald seconded the motion and it passed
unanimously.
B)

Agenda Additions, Deletions and Adoption

Ms. Melody Sanderson, Code Enforcement Officer, who has been sworn in, pulled Case #22CE-12717 – Sawyer J. Hartman and Angelique C. Cooper and Case #22-CE-12719 – Sandra
L. Seeley and The American Pavers Contractor, Inc. from today’s agenda. She reported that
they came into compliance after receiving the Notice of Hearing. She then pulled Case #22CE-12741 – Scott Caviness from today’s agenda. She reported that the Notice of Hearing
was returned as undeliverable and they are currently working on coming into compliance.
She then pulled Case #22-CE-12751 – Mattress by Appointment LLC / Kevin Cook, Case
#22-CE—12752 – Mattress by Appointment LLC / Kevin Cook, Case #22-CE-12753 –
Mattress by Appointment LLC / Kevin Cook, and Case #22-CE-12780 – Susan K. Powell,
owner, and David Decker and Michael McCauley, realtors with Dale Sorenson Real Estate,
from today’s agenda. She reported that they all came into compliance after receiving the
Notice of Hearing.
Mr. Price made a motion to adopt the agenda as amended. Mr. McDonald seconded the
motion and it passed unanimously.
4.

UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS/CITATIONS
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None
5.

None

EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS
A)

Citation Appeals

B)

Non-Compliance / Compliance Reports
1.

Request for Board Order
a.

CASE #22-CE-12712 / 0644J
VIOLATOR: Oliver R. Ducharme
VIOLATION:
Land
development
code
violation;
carport/canopy
installed
without
Code
Compliance
Certification from the City of Vero Beach Planning
Department or a building permit from the Indian River County
Building Department – Code Sections 60.21 (b)(1); 22-181;
22-106 (a)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 546 19th Place, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to comply)

Ms. Jamila McGee, Code Enforcement Officer, who has been sworn in, reported that the civil
penalty has been paid and the property is not in compliance. She reported that the
compliance date was September 1, 2022.
Mr. Bryant asked Ms. McGee for her recommendation.
Ms. McGee reported that they obtained approval from the City, however they still need to
obtain a building permit. She said that they need more time to come into compliance.
Mr. Pizzichillo reported for the record that he is the President of the Homeowner’s
Association and he has spoken with Mr. Oliver Ducharme, but not about this matter.
Mr. Oliver Ducharme, property owner, who has been sworn in, said as soon as he learned
that he violated the 10-foot boundary line, he immediately took the structure down. He did
leave a five (5)-foot portion, which he is in the process of trying to get it engineered.
Mr. Bryant said that he did the work without a permit.
Mr. Ducharme said that he did, but he took down the part that was in violation. He said that
he wants to get the five (5) foot portion engineered and if he can’t he would take it down
immediately.
Mr. Price asked what part has not been taken down.
Mr. Ducharme said that his house is 15-feet from the boundary line and he was told that he
could not be within 10-feet of it so he immediately took down 10-feet and there is five (5)
feet remaining, which has two (2) pieces of metal roofing with two (2) gates.
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Mr. Bryant asked Ms. McGee if he was correct that Mr. Ducharme received approval from
the City, but has not obtained a building permit.
Ms. McGee said that is correct.
Mr. Bryant suggested that they allow 90-days to come into compliance.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds there is a violation, the violation continues, and
that the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation within 90-days from the
date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $50.00 per day
shall commence on the original compliance date of September 1, 2022, until corrected
and that the initial civil penalty has been paid. Mr. McDonald seconded the motion and
it passed unanimously.
b.

CASE #22-CE-12717 / 3560M
VIOLATOR: Sawyer J. Hartman and Angelique C. Cooper
VIOLATION: Land development code violation; fence
installed without City approval or a building permit from the
Indian River County Building Department – Code Section
60.21 (b)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2260 Cordova Avenue, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to comply)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
c.

CASE #22-CE-12719 / 3561M – Repeat Violation
VIOLATOR: Sandra L. Seeley (owner) and The American
Pavers Contractor Inc., Elias Mendoza (agent)
VIOLATION: Land development code violation; pavers
installed without City approval or right-of-way permit – Code
Section 60.21 (b)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2531 Victory Boulevard, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $500.00 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
d.

CASE #22-CE-12732 / 0652J – Repeat Violation
VIOLATOR: Caleb J. Seeley
VIOLATION: Inoperable vehicles, trailer and vehicle/boat
parts – Code Section 38-32 (a)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1799 33rd Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $150.00 civil penalty)

Ms. McGee reported that the civil penalty has not been paid and the property is not in
compliance. The compliance date was September 9, 2022.
Mr. Caleb Seeley, property owner, who has been sworn in, said that he understood that he
was in violation. He referred to the previous citation (Case #21-CE-11795), which states that
there as an inoperable grey Dodge pickup truck with no plate, a Ford F150 with a flat tire,
and a 32-foot boat stored in the driveway. He said that he paid the fine for this and the notice
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states that he did not. He said all his neighbors believe that they should be allowed to store
boats in their front yard and that is what he is here to battle. He said that his neighbors were
willing to stand with him, but he was not going to bother them today.
Mr. Price explained that the Board cannot change the laws. He said boats are not allowed to
be stored in the front yard.
Mr. Bryant said the boat would have to be from the front edge of the house to the back.
Ms. McGee explained that his front yard is not big enough to store a boat.
Ms. Sanderson explained that from the right-of-way there is a 25-foot required front yard and
the boat could not be in that area.
Mr. Price asked if the boat could be stored in the back yard.
Ms. Sanderson answered yes.
Mr. Price asked Mr. Turner if Mr. Seeley wanted to change the law as to where boats could
be stored, what would he do.
Mr. John Turner, City Attorney, explained that if he wanted to have the restrictions changed
on the distances that would be a matter for the City’s administration. He said that Mr. Seeley
would have to request a change in the Land Development Code.
Mr. Jason Jeffries, Planning Director, who has been sworn in, asked what Code section was
cited.
Ms. Sanderson answered Code Section 74.82.
Mr. Jeffries said so it was in the City Code, not in the Land Development Code.
Ms. Sanderson said that is correct.
Mr. Jeffries said then this would be a request to the City Council. He noted that there are a
lot of references in that section of the Code that refers to the Land Development Code so it
could get complicated and involve the Planning and Zoning Board.
Mr. Price asked if he wanted to pursue this, what would he do.
Mr. Jeffries said that he would need to speak with the City Council.
Mr. Seeley asked in order to correct this situation does he just need to pay the $150.00 fine.
He was told that he would also need to move the boat.
Mr. Seeley said that he would move the boat to his designated driveway. He said that he has
a corner lot and when he purchased the home it only showed one (1) section as the driveway
and he doesn’t want to park the boat where he parks his car.
Mr. Jeffries explained that a corner lot has two (2) front yards and they both have to meet the
setback. He reported that the Planning and Zoning Board would be looking into doing some
revisions to the zoning districts. He explained that there were a lot of issues in the way that
the rules were written that restricts what people can do, especially with corner lots so that is
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something they are going to be looking into. He noted that this has to go through the
legislative process and it is ultimately up to the City Council if they are going to change the
rules.
Ms. McGee reported that the violation they are referring to was a previous citation. This
violation is for storing boat parts in the front yard and the boat not being registered. The
storage of the boat in the front yard is a separate violation.
Mr. Pizzichillo asked what needs to be done.
Ms. McGee said the boat would have to be registered and it could not be stored in the front
yard. She reported that the inoperable vehicles that were on the property have been removed,
however there are still boat parts being stored there that are unsheltered.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there is a violation, the violation continues,
and that the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation within 30-days from the
date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $150.00 per day
shall commence on the original compliance date of September 9, 2022, until corrected
and to pay the initial civil penalty of $150.00. Mr. McDonald seconded the motion and
it passed unanimously.
e.

CASE #22-CE-12741 / 3575M
VIOLATOR: Scott Caviness
VIOLATION: Vehicle restrictions – Code Section 74-82
(c)(2-6)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 906 18th Street, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $50.00 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
f.

CASE #22-CE-12751 / 3283M – Repeat Violation
VIOLATOR: Mattress by Appointment LLC / Kevin Cook
(agent)
VIOLATION: Land development code violation; sign
violation – Code Section 60.21 (b)(8)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: right-of-way Blue Heron Lane and
Royal Palm Boulevard
(Failure to pay $100.00 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
g.

CASE #22-CE-12752 / 3284M – Repeat Violation
VIOLATOR: Mattress by Appointment LLC / Kevin Cook
(agent)
VIOLATION: Land development code violation; sign
violation – Code Section 60.21 (b)(8)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: right-of-way 24th Street and Royal
Palm Boulevard
(Failure to pay $100.00 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
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h.

CASE #22-CE-12753 / 3285M – Repeat Violation
VIOLATOR: Mattress by Appointment LLC / Kevin Cook
(agent)
VIOLATION: Land development code violation; sign
violation – Code Section 60.21 (b)(8)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: right-of-way 24th Street and Indian
River Boulevard
(Failure to pay $100.00 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
i.

CASE #22-CE-12766 / 3289M – Repeat Violation
VIOLATOR: 1835 14th Avenue LLC / Frederick J. Piumelli
(agent)
VIOLATION: Land development code violation; bathroom
constructed without a permit from the Indian River County
Building Department – Code Section 60.21 (b)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2215 7th Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $150.00 civil penalty)

Ms. Sanderson reported that the violation cited was a Land Development Code violation for a
second bathroom being installed in a commercial building without obtaining permits from the
Indian River County Building Department. No request for a hearing on the citation has been
received so their right to contest the citation has been waived and deemed admitted by the
violator. The case was issued by a complaint by the tenant on September 6, 2022, that the
odor of sewage was throughout the building and that is when it came to her attention that this
was done without permits. The citation was issued on September 6, 2022, with service by
certified mail with the compliance date of September 20, 2022. This is the third time there
has been repeat violations for work being done without permits. She reported that the civil
penalty has been paid. Present for today’s hearing is legal counsel for the property owner
and legal counsel for the tenants.
Mr. Barry Segal, Attorney representing the property owner, said they understood that work
was done without a permit. He reported that this was done to accommodate the tenant
moving into the property early. His client has engaged an architect to come up with a
modified plan for the layout to get it permitted. He also retained a plumber and an engineer
for the purpose of obtaining permits to correct the work that needs to be done if it does need
to be corrected. He asked that the Board allow 90 to 120-days to come into compliance
because the permitting process through the County right now is at a snail’s pace. He
understands that the tenant’s attorney is present and requested to have the chance for rebuttal.
He was not sure what would be relevant to the permitting matter as it has no relevance to
what they are asking.
Ms. Sanderson asked is there a contract in place or are they in the process of finding
someone.
Mr. Segal said they have obtained an architect, an engineer, and a plumber. The next step
would be to hire a contractor. He felt it would be premature to hire a contractor until they
know the scope of the project. He said they are expeditiously working to get this matter
resolved.
Mr. Price asked was the bathroom installed.
6 10/12/22 CEB

Mr. Segal answered yes.
At this time, Ms. Sanderson submitted photographs into evidence marked as Exhibits A
through F (on file in the City Clerk’s office).
Mr. Pizzichillo said that he looked at the photographs and the piping is located near the airconditioner. He did not know if it was legal the way it was set up.
Mr. Segal said there are steps being taken now to come up with the actual proper structure so
that when it is completed it would be in compliance with the Code and the permits would go
through and they could put this issue behind them.
Mr. Mike Kirwin, Attorney representing the Indian River School of Real Estate (tenant), said
Mr. Segal questioned if this was relevant to their extension request for the permitting and the
issue from his client’s standpoint is that this is not a new issue. They have made dozens of
complaints to the landlord that goes back to January of last year. He said that his client has
not been able to occupy the space because of the smell. They have complied with every
requirement that goes under their lease, which is a subject of litigation.
Mr. Price explained that they need to keep this specific to this case.
Mr. Kirwin said this is specific to this case. This is a matter that the landlord has known
about and they are asking for an extension of 90 to 120-days and his client cannot operate in
this space. The smell is so bad that they have had to send employees home, they have lost
business, they have had to cancel classes, etc. They need this to be resolved as soon as
possible.
Mr. Price questioned so you are asking for a shorter compliance date.
Mr. Pizzichillo said this is a health hazard and a person renting a space has the right to peace
and enjoyment. He said this has to be fixed.
Mr. Price asked who requested the second bathroom.
Mr. Kirwin thought it was required by Code. He said the tenant was supposed to take
occupancy last November, but the work was not done. The work was finally done in
January, which they believe was done by unlicensed plumbers who did not follow the Code
and did the work without a permit.
Mr. Bryant asked who was the architect, plumber, and engineer that has been retained.
Mr. Segal said that he does not have the name of the firms who are doing the work, but they
are all licensed companies.
Mr. Pizzichillo said they are in the year 2022 and this originally came up in January. He
asked Mr. Segal if he has a reason for this.
Mr. Segal said there are a lot of issues between the parties and he did not think it was proper
for him to share communications between the clients. He is present to tell the Board that his
client is taking this matter very seriously and is getting this matter resolved. Their position is
that they have retained the experts necessary to complete the work and they are asking for 90
to 120-days to comply and the reason they are requesting the extension is because it is out of
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his client’s hands. His client has a vested interest in getting this completed as soon as
possible because that is where their rent money comes from and currently the tenant is not
paying rent.
Mr. Bryant suggested that the Board allows 75-days to comply. He said they have had ample
time to take care of this.
Ms. Christine McLain, tenant, who has been sworn in, said everything they asked to be done
to the bathroom was not done. She said the smell of sewage was very bad so they had to
move their classes to Ft. Pierce. She said rent is being paid, but it is being paid in escrow.
She said this should have been taken care of immediately. She said this is not their first
rodeo. They knew they had to pull permits before putting in this bathroom. She felt this
should be taken care of as soon as possible. The smell is horrible.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds that there is a violation, that the violation
continues, that the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation within 75-days
from the date of the Board order or continuing civil penalties in the amount of $150.00
per day shall commence on the original compliance date of September 20, 2022, until
corrected and that the initial civil penalty has been paid. Mr. McDonald seconded the
motion and it passed unanimously.
j.

CASE #22-CE-12780 / 3293M
VIOLATOR: Susan K. Powell (owner) and David Decker and
Michael McCauley (realtors) Dale Sorensen Real Estate
VIOLATION: sign violation – Code Section 38.09 (l)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 839 Camelia Lane #8, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963
(Failure to pay $50.00 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
k.

CASE #21-CE-12038 / 3369M
VIOLATOR: Sheri Lizbeth Anderson and Adam J. Searle
(owners) and Adron Fence Co. / Ross A. Chambers, (agent)
VIOLATION: right-of-way encroachment; fence installed on
City right-of-way (Greytwig Road and Indian River Drive) –
Code Section 71.03
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 316 Greytwig Road, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963
(Request from Code Enforcement Officer for the Board to
find the property in compliance as of September 14, 2022,
and to issue a Board order finding compliance, ceasing the
continuing penalties and to pay continued penalties and
costs. The initial civil penalty of $50.00 has been paid.)

Ms. Sanderson reported that this case came before the Board on December 8, 2021, and the
Board allowed 45-days to correct the violation. The civil penalty has been paid and the
property was found in compliance on September 14, 2022. She asked that the Board finds
the property in compliance as of September 14, 2022, ceasing the continuing penalties as of
September 14, 2022, and to issue a Board order to pay the accrued civil penalties and costs.
Mr. Bryant asked what are the accrued penalties and costs.
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Ms. Sherri Philo, Deputy City Clerk, reported that the accrued continued penalties was
approximately $15,000.00.
Ms. Sanderson reported that the fence was required to be removed from the right-of-way,
which took some time and once that was completed as a condition of the Code Compliance
Certification they were required to have a landscape buffer. The Planning Department sent
an email to the fence company and to the homeowner reminding them that they needed the
landscape buffer. Plants were purchased and placed along the fence a few at a time and when
the last plant was planted they were in compliance.
Mr. McDonald asked when was the fence completed.
At this time, the Deputy City Clerk swore in Ms. Sheri Anderson.
Ms. Sheri Lizbeth Anderson, property owner, who has been sworn in, said they did
everything they were supposed to do. She said there was no indication that they were going
to be fined $50.00 a day for not planting plants. She said they planted the plants a couple at a
time because the plants were not available. She thought it was insane that they were being
charged for not planting plants. If she was told that she was going to be charged for not
planting plants she would have planted the plants very fast.
Mr. Price said the Board tries to tell everyone to be sure they contact the Code Officers when
they come into compliance so that it could be confirmed.
Ms. Anderson said that she spoke with Mr. David Gay, Chief Surveyor for the City, and he
told her not to worry about putting all the plants in at once, that it was not a big deal.
Mr. Price explained that all the Board can do is find the property in compliance. If she wants
a reduction in the fine then she would need to go before the City Council.
Ms. Sanderson reported that the applicant completed the removal of the fence on February
23, 2022, which was well after the compliance date. When the fence was removed an email
was sent by Mr. Jeffries to the fence company and to the homeowner. She then read the
email into the record (on file in the City Clerk’s office).
Ms. Anderson said that she does not remember receiving that email.
Ms. Sanderson said the email was sent on May 11, 2022, and the Code Compliance
application also states that there was a landscape requirement.
Ms. Anderson said they met with Mr. Matt Mitts, Public Works Director, Mr. Jeffries, and
Mr. Gay on their property in January to figure out exactly where they were going to move the
fence and to figure out the covenant of removal. She said then it took about two (2) months.
Mr. Bryant asked if she notified Ms. Sanderson that there was an issue.
Ms. Anderson said that she thought the fence company would do that.
Ms. Sanderson reported that when the case was initiated the City’s survey department
marked where the right-of-way was and where the fence needed to be moved. She said City
staff did meet with Ms. Anderson and verified with her where the right-of-way was located.
9 10/12/22 CEB

Mr. Pizzichillo asked if he was correct that stakes were put in where the fence could have
been placed.
Ms. Anderson said there could have been, but she never understood that was where the fence
was supposed to go. She is a homeowner, not a fence contractor.
Mr. Pizzichillo said that he heard that the City put up some type of marking on where the
fence should go.
Ms. Sanderson said when the fence was noted a request was made to the survey department
to verify the location of it and that is when they marked the right-of-way.
Mr. Pizzichillo asked how did they mark the right-of-way.
Ms. Sanderson said it was marked with a stake with a ribbon attached.
Mr. Pizzichillo said then they put the fence up beyond the stakes.
Ms. Anderson said the right-of-way was marked after the fence was put up. She said that
someone called the City after the fence was installed and the City then went out and marked
the right-of-way, which is when they were found in violation. In order to ensure that they
were not moving the fence to an improper place again they wanted to go through all the
proper channels, which is why they met with the City and with the County. She had no idea
that the fence was on the right-of-way.
Mr. Ross Chambers, of Adron Fence Company, who has been sworn in, introduced himself
to the Board.
Mr. McDonald asked Mr. Chambers if he met with City staff in February.
Mr. Chambers said that his company did not meet with the City. They were waiting for
easement releases so they could leave the fence where it was, which he assumed never
happened. They then had to move the fence.
Mr. McDonald asked when was the fence moved.
Mr. Chamber reported that the final inspection was approved on May 17th.
Mr. McDonald said the City was not told that this occurred.
Mr. Chambers said that he didn’t because he thought the homeowner was still interacting
with the City. He said they were already disappointed with the City because the fence was
approved to go where their customer wanted it and they installed it where it was supposed to
go and then they found out later that the City wasn’t allowing it. He said stakes were put up
and they were being told they shouldn’t have done what they were told they could do.
Mr. Price said they could have just removed the fence to bring it into compliance and then
put up a new fence with permitting.
Mr. Chambers said as the owner of Adron Fence and the owner of the property they were
trying to mitigate costs. He said the customer got what she expected from the beginning and
they properly permitted the fence.
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Mr. Price said that he was just thinking in hindsight.
Mr. Chambers said taking down a fence is not free. He said they did what they were
contracted to do and the customer was happy. The only one who was not happy was the
City.
Mr. Price explained that the Board cannot do anything other than find this case in
compliance.
Mr. McDonald said they could reduce the penalties.
Mr. Price said the Board cannot reduce the penalties.
Mr. Turner said that is correct.
Mr. McDonald said they could go before the City Council. He felt that they had a good case.
Mr. Price explained that this case was decided a long time ago and the Board allowed 45days to comply.
Mr. Pizzichillo said they have the right to appeal to the City Council and if that doesn’t
suffice they have a Court of order they could take this case to. They can appeal this decision
to the City Council and if they want to go beyond that it is their perogative as an American.
Mr. McDonald suggested that they put together a get timeline prior to bringing it before the
City Council.
Mr. Turner explained that the Board order from the Code Enforcement Board has been filed
and constitutes as a lien on the real estate. This Board does not have jurisdiction to address
that problem. The only body that can address this is the City Council. There is an application
to request a lien reduction that has to be completed and there is an application fee. Then the
matter would be set on an expeditious basis to go before the City Council. It is up to the City
Council as to what they want to do. He reported that the application can be obtained from
the City Clerk’s office.
Ms. Anderson asked who is responsible for the fine.
Mr. Price answered the homeowner.
Mr. Price asked if the easement was permitted.
Mr. Jeffries did not recall.
Ms. Sanderson reported that an easement was granted to the property owners. She said they
were able to purchase a Park from the City at a discounted price.
Mr. Jeffries noted that a permit might have been issued, but it did not allow for the fence to
be placed in the right-of-way. He noted that it is the property owner’s responsibility to know
where their property lines are located.
Mr. Chambers said that he did not disagree, however it was also the City’s responsibility to
properly permit projects that are sent through their departments. He said ultimately they
received something from the City that was not allowed.
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Ms. Sanderson reported that the Planning Department disputed that.
Mr. Price moved that the Board finds it is in compliance as of September 14, 2022, and
cease the continuing penalties as of September 14, 2022, and to pay the accrued civil
penalties and costs. Mr. Pizzichillo seconded the motion and it passed 3-1, with Mr.
McDonald voting no.
6.

OLD BUSINESS

None
7.

NEW BUSINESS

None
8.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None
9.

CLERK’S MATTERS

None
10.

ATTORNEY’S MATTERS

None
11.

CHAIRMAN’S MATTERS

None
12.

MEMBER’S MATTERS

None
13.

ADJOURNMENT

Today’s meeting adjourned at 2:29 p.m.
/sp
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BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH , FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

£.

h

j'

J . . D )s

CITY OF VERO BEACH
22-CE-12773

vs.

CASE No.:

DAISY MARIE MAR TIAS, AS TRUSTEE OF THE DAISY

Citation No.:

MARIE MARTIAL TRUST U/A/O SEPTEMBER 14, 2022
Violator

0706J

NOTICE OF HEARING
TO:

Daisy Marie Martias, as Trustee of the Daisy Marie
Martial Trust u/a/d September 14, 2022
2016 14th Drive
Vero Beach, Florida 32960
YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATE and TIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

November

28 th

2022

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1053 20th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

D

(3

D

Failure to Correct Violation(s).
Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.
Other (describe): _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code

Page 1 of 2
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LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
By:

Date: November 16, 2022

(~L.' pdqS

Sherri Philo, Board Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
16th

day of

November

Page 2 of 2
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VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
No. 0706J / 22-CE-12773

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifies that he/she has just and reasonable
grounds to believe, and does believe that on SeP-tember 08, 2022 at 1 :18 PM
Name:
of:

Matias Daisy Marie
2016 14th Drive
Vero Beach, FL 32960

at (violation address): 201614Th Drive in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil offense: Private
Wastewater DisP-osal System Violation
Violation of code provision(s): 78-83 (!!L(4)
Facts constituting violation: Commencing January_j, 2016, each owner of a Rrivate wastewater disRosal SY.stem shall
cause the RUmR out of the SY.stem on a regular freguencY. not to exceed eve[Y. five Y.ears. In addition to the RUmR out, the
owner shall have a licensed seRtic tank contractor Rerform an insRection of the wivate wastewater disRosal SY.Stem. For
each such insRection the seRtic tank contractor shall comRlete a seRtic tank RUmRing.io..§Rection reRO~ in the form
~Recified bY. the director and file such reRort with the citY. within ten business daY.S. Please have the necessa[Y. insRection
comRleted. The insRection form is available for download from www.covb.org. Please contact the Water and Sewer
DeRartment at 772-978-5220 if Y.OU have any__guestions.
CIVIL PENALTY: $50.00
PAY BY DATE: 10/24/2022
REPEAT VIOLATION

CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 10/24/2022. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date
specified. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional
civil penalties and costs may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the
issuing officer and request re-inspection once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the
violation. If you do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and
assess the costs of correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation was corrected
in addition to any lien for civil penalties or costs.
Issued by: McGee
Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 10/10/2022
Telephone: 772-978-4551

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a hearing to contest
this citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED
YOUR ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction
of the violation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation
penalties pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to
contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500
($1,000 for contracting violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrative and
enforcement costs.
Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful
refusal to sign and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.
Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Signature of Individual
CLERK COPY - 22-000996

ORIGINAL

Certified Mail Receipt: PROPERTY POSTED

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
In the Matter of:
Case # : 22-CE-12773

Daisy Marie Matias
Violators

2101 14 th Place

Violation Address

Vero Beach. FL 32960

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-PAYMENT OF CIVIL PENALTY
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER
I, Jamila McGee, being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and infomrntion, depose
and state that T am a Code Enforcement Officer for the Vero Beach Police Depa11ment Code
Enforcement Division and I have personal knowledge of and ce11ify that the abo ve-named violator
has complied with the code enforcement citation served in this case in that the violator has conected
the cited violation by the date given in the citation and the above-named violator has not filed a
request for a hearing to contest the issuance of the citation. The civil penalty assessed on'the citation
has not been paid.

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the Affiant, Jamila McGee, who
'.vas duly sworn, and who states that he/she has read the foregoing Affidavit ofNon-Compliance and
that the contents are true and conect.

Ji

Sworn to and subscribe~ore me this
day of _ _,,__~~Jfu
. . .,,_.,_/_____ 2o@y
Jamila McGee, who is personal y kt wn to me OR n/ a produced
- - - - - - - - - -- as identification.

My 'Commission Expires:

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

CITY OF VERO BEACH
22-CE-12800

vs.

CASE No.:

RICHARD ROSZKOWSKI

Citation No.:

Violator

0710J

NOTICE OF HEARING
TO:

Richard Roszkowski
2101 14th Place
Vero Beach, Florida 32960
YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATE and TIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

28th

November

2022

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1053 20th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

D

D

Failure to Correct Violation(s).
Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.
Other (describe): _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code
Enforcement Board may take necessary and appropriate action in the matter(s) and enter an order(s)
accordingly.
Page 1 of 2
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LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.
PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FORTHECODEENFORCEMENTBOARD
Date: November 16, 2022

By:~ · ~

erriPhi10, BoardClerk

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
16th

day of

November

Page 2 of 2
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VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
No. 071 OJ / 22-CE-12800

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
In the n me of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifies that he/she has just and reasonable
ground . to believe, and does believe that on Segtember 20, 2022 at 11 :36 AM
Name:
of:

Roszkowski Richard
2101 14Th Pl
Vero Beach, FL 32960
I

at (viol tion address): 2101 14Th Place in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil offense: Private
wasteJ ater Disgosal System Violation
Violati)

of code provision(s): 78-83 (;a)_(1)

Facts constituting violation : Commencing January.J.., 2016, each owner of a Rrivate wastewater disRosal SY.Stem shall
cause the RUmR out of the SY.stem on a regular freguencY. not to exceed eve[Y. five Y.ears. In addition to the RUmR out, the
owner 3hall have a licensed seRtic tank contractor Rerform an insRection of the Rrivate wastewater disRosal SY.Stem. For
each such insRection the seRtic tank contractor shall comRlete a seRtic tank RUmRingjn_§_Rection reRort in the form
§Recifi~ bY. the director and file such reRort with the citY. within ten business daY.S. Please have the necessa[Y. insRection
comRleted. The insRection form is available for download from www.covb.org. Please contact the Water and Sewer
DeRartment at 772-978-5220 if Y.0U have any_guestions.
CIVIL 1 ENALTY: $50.00
PAY BY DATE: 11/01/2022
REPEAT VIOLATION
CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 11/01/2022. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date
specifi d. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional
civil pemalties and costs may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the
issuing fficer and request re-inspection once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the
violatiof, . If you do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and
assess he costs of correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation was corrected
in addit'on to any lien for civil penalties or costs.
Issued by: McGee
Depa ~ ent: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 10/18/2022
Telephone: 772-978-4551

1

RIGHT ffO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a hearing to contest
this citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED
YOUR ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction
of the v elation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation
penalti s pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to
contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500
($1,00 for contracting violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrative and
enforce ent costs .
Your si nature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful
refusal o sign and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.

Date:
Signature of Individual

CLERl COPY - 22-001030

ORIGIN)'

-----------

Certified Mail Receipt: PROPERTY POSTED

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
In the Matter of:
Case #: 22-CE-1 ?800

Richard Roszkowski
Violators

2101 14 th Place
Violat ion Address

Vero Beach. FL 32960

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-PAYMENT OF CIVIL PENAL TY
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER
I, Jamila McGee. being first duly sworn. upon personal k.110\vledge and infonnation, depose
and state that I am a Code Enforcement Officer for the Vero Beach Police Department Code
Enforcement Division and I have personal knowledge of and certify that the above-named violator
has complied with the code enforcement citation served in this case in that the violator has coITected
the cited violation by the date given in the citation and the above-named violator has not filed a
request for a hearing to contest the issuance of the citation. The civil penalty assessed on the citation
has not been paid .

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the Affiant, Jamila rv1cGee, who
was duly sworn, and who states that he/she has read the foregoing Affidavit ofNon-Compliance and
that the contents are true and co1Tecl.

E

20.W.

Sv.rorn to and subscrib~ore me this
day of_-tW\J~
_______
by
Jamila McGee, who is persona ly k wn to me OR n/a produced
-----------as identification.

o.:
on Expires:

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

CITY OF VERO BEACH
18-CE-9257

vs.

CASE No.:

DOROTHY M. LUCEY AND MAUREEN J. LUCEY

Citation No.:

Violator

1564T

NOTICE OF HEARING
TO:

Dorothy M. Lucey and Maureen J. Lucey
1215 Spanish Lace Lane
Vero Beach, Florida 32963-2394
YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATE and TIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

28th

November

2022

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1053 20th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

G

D

Failure to Correct Violation(s).
Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.
Other (describe): _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code
Enforcement Board may take necessary and appropriate action in the matter(s) and enter an order(s)
accordingly.
Page 1 of 2
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LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

By~
w'=et
SerriPhilo, Board Clerk

Date: November 16, 2022

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
16th

day of

November

Sherri Philo, Board Clerk
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CODE ENFORC-EMENT c_-_lTATION
_

VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DMSION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

REPEAT VIOLATION
No. 1564T / 18-CE-9257

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifie
to believe, and does believe that on December 05, 2018 at 0933
Name:
of:

Lucey Dorothy M. & Maureen J.
1215 Spanish Lace Ln
Vero Beach, FL 32963-2394

at (violation address): 1215 SP-anish Lace Lane in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil offense:
Roofs shall be structurally sound and maintained in a safe manner and have no defects which may admit rain or
cause damQness to the interior.
Violation of code provision(s): SHC 305.3, 305.3.1
Facts constituting violation: Homes roofing...§Y.Stem is failing and in need of immediate reRair or reRlacement. Please reRair or
reRlace having obtained all Rermits and aRRrovals reguired. Remit civil RenaltY. on/or before 12/21/2018. Obtain and Rrovide a
COQY. of Rermit and contract for reRair or replacement before 1/14/2019.
PAY BY DATE: 12/21/2018
REPEAT VIOLATION
CIVIL PENALTY: $.100.00
., CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 01/14/2019. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date
specified. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional civil
penalties and costs may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the issuing
officer and request re-inspection once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the violation. If you
do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and assess the costs of
correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation was corrected in addition to any lien
for civil penalties or costs.
Issued by: RamseY.
Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 12/05/2018
Telephone: 772-978-4551

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a hearing to contest this
citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: CitY. Clerk's Office, City Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS (excluding
Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED YOUR
ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction of the
violation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation penalties
pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to contest the
citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500 ($1,000 for
contracting violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrative and enforcement costs.
Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful refusal
to sign and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.

JRIGINAL

Signature of Individual

CLERK COPY-18-001695

,

Date:- - - - - - - - - - Certified Mail Receipt: 70180360000183802634

VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTME T
CODE ENFORC EMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

CODE ENFORCEMENT ClTATIO

No. 1120T / 17-CE-7413

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH ,

s·L ,. ·~Nr

In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifi~s that h~/sf e has just and reasonable grounds to
believe, and does believe that on March 21, 2017 at NL8.
{ :,
1

Lucey, Dorothy M (le)
1215 Spanish Lace Ln
Vero Beach, FL 32963-2394

Name:
of:

C·o·•· .

Py;

~..,,,

...

at (violation address}: 1215 Spanish Lace Lane in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed t he following civil offense: Standa1
Housing Code Violations of Roof, Soffil and Fascia.

Violation of code provision(s): Standard Housing Code Violation(s): 305.3, 305.3.1. 305.3.2
Facts constituting violation: Roof, Soffit, and Fascia Damage must be repaired with an approved Indian River county Building P
(if applicable) and civil penalty remitted on or before 5/9/2017 to avoid possible additional code enforcement action.
CIVIL PENALTY: $50.00
PAY BY DATE : 05/09/2017
REPEAT VIOLATION
CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 05/09/2017. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date speciiie
Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional civil penalties and c
may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the issuing officer and request re-inspe
once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the violation. If you do not correct the violation by the datE
specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and assess the costs of correction plus administms iv
s as a fi,
against the property on which the violation was corrected in addition to any lien for civil penalties or costs.

Issued by: Ramsey
Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 04/20/2017
Telephone: 772-978-4551

CopY.

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either f ile a written request for a hearing to contest this
citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero Beach. Flori
32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS (excluding Saturdays,
Sundays, and legal holidays} OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARi G IS WAIVED AND DEEMED YOUR ADMISSION OF THE
VIOLATION . Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction of the violation is required above, ti
timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation penalties pending outcome of the hearing. Your ri,
to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to I
responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500 ($1,000 for contracting violations) may be assessed against you for eact
day of violation, plus administrative and enforcement costs.

Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful refusal to
and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.

----------

Date:

Signature of Individual
)FFICER COPY - 17-000293

Certified Mail Receipt: 70160910000165464288
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BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
In the Matter of:
Lucey Dorothy M. & Maureen J.

Case #: 18-CE-9257

Violators

1215 Spanish Lace Lane
Violation Address

Vero Beach, FL 32963

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE - CONTINUING VIOLATION
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER
I, Jamila McGee, being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and information, depose
and state that I am a Code Enforcement Officer for the Vero Beach Police Department Code
Enforcement Division and I have personal knowledge of and certify that the above-named violator
has not complied with the code enforcement citation served in this case in that the violator has failed
to correct the cited violation by the date given in the citation and has not filed a request for a hearing
to contest the issuance of the citation.

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the Affiant, Jamila McGee, who
was duly sworn, and who states that he/she has read the foregoing Affidavit ofNon-Compliance and
that the contents are true and correct.

21

ex:i=

Sworn to and subscri
befo e me this
day of
20QQ!_ by
Jamila McGee, who is perso lly k wn to me Or;ta_ produced _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _~ - - as identification.

No. :
sion Expires:

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY/CITY OF VERO BEACH
BUILDING DIVISION

1801 27 1h Street, Yero Beach, FL 32960 772 266-1260
2020 7th Edition FBC, IRC Ordinance Chapter 403, CVB Ordinance Chapter 22

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Notice Date: 10/18/2022
To: Dorothy M. (LE) & Maureen J. Lucey 1215 Spanish Lace ln. Vero Beach, FL 32960
Address of building or structure: 1215 Spanish Lace ln. Vero Beach, Fl 32960
Tax 1.0: 33400800011000000065.0
·
Ref: 2021071107
Type of permit: Re-Roof
Expiration date of permit: 10/17/2022

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the above referenced building or structure is hereby declared UNDER
NOTICE OF VIOLATION by the undersigned Building Official.
THE FOLLOWING LISTED CONDITIONS have been documented and determined to have rendered the
building or structure IN VIOLATION of the provisions of the Florida Building Code, and/or the Code of
Ordinances of Indian River County or the City of Vero Beach:
1. The above-mentioned permit Issued to your roofing contractor along with notification sent to
you VIA certified mall from the contractor, expired on the date Indicated above. Both Indian
River County and City of Vero Beach on multlple occasions notffled you of requirements to
complete the project and that additional permit extensions would not be granted. All attempts
by the contractor, Indian River County, and City of Vero Beach to resolve this matter have failed
to bring this project Into compliance.

THE FOLLOWING ACTION IS REQUIRED and ordered by the Building Official and must be commenced
within or completed by the time specified:
1. The permit referenced above has expired, at this time the permit Is In violation of Florida Building
Code, Building & Indian River County, BOAF Model Administrative Chapter 1 Sections 105.1 and
105.5. This violation will be turned over to the City of Vero Beach Code Enforcement Department.
There will be no additional permit extensions as Indicated In previous correspondence and
communications.
EITHER: Correct the vlolotlon: All required permits musI be secured ond !he repair work commenced within (30) doys from lhe dole you
receive lhls notice and continue to completion with oil violollon conditions completely corrected and the building or struclure brought into
full compliance wilh the above referenced codes wllhln 180 days;
OR:
Demolish the building or structure: All required permlls must be secured and the demolition work commenced wilhin (30) days
from the dote you receive this notice and continue to completion with the properly brought Into full compliance wilh the above
referenced codes within 60 days.
IF YOU FAIL TO TAKE THE REQUIRED ACTION within !he lime stoled, the Building Official may cause demolition to be done by Indian River
County or the City of Vero Beach and all costs incurred will be charged against the property and the owner of record. Such costs of
demolilion shall be a special ossessmenl lien against the subject property, which Hen may be foreclosed and lhe subject properly sold at
public sole to satisfy the lien.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL: Any person or enlily having any legol lnleresl in lhe subject properly may appeal this Notice and Order to
the Indian River County Construction Boord of Adjustments and Appeals or the City of Vero Beach Boord of Bullding Appeals. Such appeal
shall be In writing and filed with the Bulldlng Official within thirty (30) days from the dote of service of this notice and must contain lhe
lollowlng Information: ( 1J ldentificolion of the bulldlng or structure concerned by street address or legal description: (21 A slolemenl
identifying lhe legal interest of eoch appellant; (3) A slolemenl ldenllfylng lhe specific order or section being appealed: (4) A statement
delalllng the Issues on which the appellant desires to be heard; and (5) The legal signature of all appellants and !heir ofliclol malling
address.

FAILURE TO APPEAL IN THE TIME SPECIFIED WILL CONSfflUTE A WAIVER OF ALL RIGHTS TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING.

Further information regarding this Notice and Order may be obtained by contacting the undersigned Building Official at
772-226-1260 or at the Building Department Office in the Indian River County Administration Building. 1801 27th Street. Vero
Beach. Florida 32960.

By Inspector:
Rick A. Dunkerley

Scott McAdam, CBO, MCP
Building Official

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
1053 20TH PLACE
VERO BEACH, FLORIDA 32960
Telephone (772) 978-4640

CITY OF VERO BEACH
22-CE-12741

vs.

CASE No.:

SCOTT CAVINESS

Citation No.:

Violator

3575M

NOTICE OF HEARING
TO:

Scott Caviness
906 18 th Street

906 18 th Street

AND

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Vero Beach, Florida 32968

YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that a hearing is scheduled before the Code Enforcement Board

of the City of Vero Beach ("Board") regarding the above-styled code enforcement case as follows:
DATE and TIME:
LOCATION OF HEARING:
VERO BEACH, FL

November

28th

2022

at

1:30 P.M.

VERO BEACH CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1053 20th PLACE,

PURPOSE OF HEARING:
Failure to Correct Violation(s).

D

Failure to Pay Civil Penalty and/or Costs.
Other (describe): _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

HEARING: You have the right to appear before the Code Enforcement Board on the date and time

noted above. Please be informed that failure to appear may result in additional penalties and a lien
filed against your properties. If you do not appear at the hearing in person or by your attorney to
address the Code Enforcement Board pursuant to provisions of City's Code Enforcement Ordinance,
you will be deemed to be in default and to have waived your right to appear and the Code
Enforcement Board may take necessary and appropriate action in the matter(s) and enter an order(s)
accordingly.
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LATE CORRECTION OF VIOLATION OR LATE PAYMENT: This case may be presented to the
Board even if all cited violations have been corrected and civil penalties and costs have been paid
prior to the hearing.
HEARING RECORD: This hearing involves non-criminal code enforcement matters. You are
responsible for insuring, at your own expense, that a verbatim record of the hearing is made by a
Florida certified court reporter should you desire to appeal an adverse decision of the Board to the
Circuit Court.
POSTPONEMENTS: No request for postponement of the hearing will be considered unless such
request is made in writing, stating good reason for the requested postponement, and received by the
board clerk at least five (5) days prior to the date set for the hearing at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
1053 20th Place, Vero Beach, Florida 32960.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
FOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
Date: November 16, 2022

By:~Sherri Philo, Board Clerk
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was provided to the
above-named violator by first class U.S. Mail addressed to the above-specified address this _ _
16th

day of

November

20

Board Clerk
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VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
No. 3575M / 22-CE-12741

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
1

In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifies that he/she has just and reasonable
grounds to believe, and does believe that on August 29, 2022 at 8:32 am
Name:
of:

Caviness, Scott
906 18th St
0
Vero Beach, FL 3296,8'

at (violation address): 906 18th Street in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil offense: Vehicle
restrictions.
Violation of code provision(s): 74-82 (Q)_(2-6)
Facts constituting violation: The combination of a watercraft and watercraft trailer shall be owned byj§gal occuRants of the
single-familY. dwelling. A watercraft and trailer combination, a watercraft trailer or a watercraft without a watercraft trailer
shall not be stored in a reguired front Y.ard. A watercraft and trailer combination, a watercraft trailer, or a watercraft shall be
stored a minimum of two feet from side and rear RroRertY. lines, and a minimum of three feet from anY. residential structure.
A maximum of two watercraft and trailer combinations maY. be stored on anY. residential RroRertyj§.)A watercraft clearlY.
intended to be stored on a watercraft trailer shall be stored on a watercraft trailer and shall be considered one watercraft
and trailer combination.
CIVIL PENALTY: $50.00
PAY BY DATE: 09/12/2022
REPEAT VIOLATION

=

CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 09/12/2022. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date
specified. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violc1ition and additional
civil penalties and costs may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the
issuing officer and request re-inspection once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the
violation. If you do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and
assess the costs of correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation was corrected
in addition to any lien for civil penalties or costs.
Issued by: Sanderson
Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 08/29/2022
Telephone: 7729784561

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a hearing to contest
this citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: City Clerk's Office, City: Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED
YOUR ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction
of the violation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation
penalties pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to
contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500
($1,000 for contracting violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrative and
enforcement costs .
Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful
refusal to sign and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.
Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Signature of Individual
CLERK COPY - 22-000949

:J OAIGl fJ"

Certified Mail Receipt: 7018183000014 7319070

J

VERO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1055 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960

CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
No. 3575M / 22-CE-12741

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER, CITY OF VERO BEACH,
In the name of the City of Vero Beach, Florida: The undersigned officer certifies that he/she has just and reasonable
grounds to believe, and does believe that on August 29, 2022 at 8:32 am
Name:
of:

Caviness Scott
906 18th St
Vero Beach, FL 32968

at (violation address): 90618th Street in the City of Vero Beach, Florida committed the following civil offense: Vehicle
restrictions.
Violation of code provision(s): 74-82 (g_}_(2-6).
Facts constituting violation: The combination of a watercraft and watercraft trailer shall be owned byj§gal occuRants of the
single-family dwelling. A watercraft and trailer combination, a watercraft trailer or a watercraft without a watercraft trailer
shall not be stored in a reguired front yard. A watercraft and trailer combination, a watercraft trailer, or a watercraft shall be
stored a minimum of two feet from side and rear woRerty lines , and a minimum of three feet from any residential structure.
A maximum of two watercraft and trailer combinations may be stored on any residential RrORerty...(2)A watercraft clearly
intended to be stored on a watercraft trailer shall be stored on a watercraft trailer and shall be considered one watercraft
and trailer combination.
PAY BY DATE: 09/22/2022
REPEAT VIOLATION
CIVIL PENALTY: $50.00
CORRECTION REQUIRED BY: 09/22/2022. This is a correctable violation and must be corrected by the date
specified. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected after the date specified is a separate violation and additional
civil penalties and costs may be assessed against you without issuance of additional citations. You must contact the
issuing officer and request re-inspection once the violation is corrected or if you need additional time to correct the
violation . If you do not correct the violation by the date specified the City may also take action to correct the violation and
assess the costs of correction plus administrative fees as a lien against the property on which the violation was corrected
in addition to any lien for civil penalties or costs.
Issued by: Sanderson
Department: VBPD Code Enforcement

Date Issued: 09/08/2022
Telephone: 7729784561

RIGHT TO HEARING OR TO PAY REDUCED PENALTY: You must either file a written request for a t,earing to contest
this citation OR pay the reduced civil penalty specified above at: City Clerk's Office, City Hall, 1053 20th Place, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960. WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) OR YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING IS WAIVED AND DEEMED
YOUR ADMISSION OF THE VIOLATION. Make checks payable to "City of Vero Beach." Do not mail cash! If correction
of the violation is required above, the timely filing of a request for a hearing will toll the accrual of continuing violation
penalties pending outcome of the hearing. Your right to pay the reduced penalty specified above is waived if you elect to
contest the citation and, if after the hearing you are found to be responsible for the violation, a civil penalty of up to $500
($1,000 for contracting violations) may be assessed against you for each day of violation, plus administrative and
enforcement costs .
Your signature below acknowledges receipt of a copy of this citation and is NOT an admission of the violation. Willful
refusal to sign and accept this citation is a misdemeanor criminal offense punishable as provided by law.
Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Signature of Individual
CLERK COPY - 22-000949

Certified Mail Receipt: PROPERTY POSTED

ORIGINML

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
In the Matter of:
Caviness

Case #:22 /12741

V!Ou\TORS

906 1grn S1REET

Violation Address

Vero Beach, FL 32960
AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE - CONTINUING VIOLATION
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER
I, Melody Sanderson , being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and information,
depose and state that I am a Code Enforcement Officer for the Vero Beach Police Department Code
Enforcement Division and I have personal knowledge of and certify that the above-named violator
has not complied with the code enforcement citation served in this case in that the violator has failed
to correct the cited violation by the date given in the citation and has not filed a request for a hearing
to contest the issuance of the citation.
----~
__ _ _ _ _ _,Affiant
Print Name: Melody Sanderson
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the Affiant, Melody Sanderson,
who was duly sworn, and who states that he/she has read the foregoing Affidavit ofNon-Compliance
and that the contents are true and conect.

cJ:~------ 2od2

Sworn to and subscribed before me th~~day of _ _
Melody
Sanderson,
who
is
perso~own to
me
as identification.

------------

mmission No.:
y Commission Expires:

OR

n/a

by
produced

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF VERO BEACH, FLORIDA

CITY OF VERO BEACH
V
Caviness

CASE NUMBER: 20-CE-1274I

VIOLATORS

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER

AFFIDAVIT OF COSTS

I, Melody Sanderson, being first duly sworn, upon personal knowledge and information, depose and
state that I am a code enforcement or police officer for the City of Vero Beach, Florida and I have
personal knowledge of and ce1iify that the City of Vero Beach has incurred the following administrative
and prosecution costs in investigation, enforcement, testing or monitoring relating to the above-styled
code enforcement case against the named violator and that the City of Vero Beach is entitled to recovery
of said fees and costs from the violator including all accruing costs and fees until case is closet! pursuant
to the code enforcement ordinance:
·
Officer
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS

Activity
Date
Time
Total hours
8/26/22-10/12/22 1.69
Complaint Intake
Initial Investigation
Initial inspection
Violator conference
Telephone conference
Hearing attendance
Notice of violation preparation
Notice of hearing preparation
Photo/exhibit preparation
Re-inspection

Rate
$ 33 . 11

Amount
$ 55,96
inc
inc
inc
inc
n/a
me
lllC

inc
inc
me
n/a

Additional Costs and Supplies:
Postage
Notices (mailed and posted)
Long Distance Telephone
Photographs
Vehicle Mileage

7.82

n/a
n/a
inc
n/a

63.78

Total C o s ~

$

Melody Sanaerson, "
Officer

Affiant

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared the Affiant, Melody Sanderson, who
was duly sworn, and who states that he/she has read the foregoing Affidavit of Costs and that the contents
are true and correct
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Sworn to and subscribed
me this
day of
');)~(~---·
by Melody
Sanderson, who is personally k ~ to me OR _ _ producedU_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ as
identification.

/I

/1 ~

1
'·

\
· ;IJ

r v.

I .·

1 '//"i

/

~,

NOTARY PU,BL C -

f/1 t\

Priht Name: :
l
. . N o.:
Comm1ss10n
My Commission Expires:
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